

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 135

Monday 6th November

2023

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos. 71 to 72]

[1367]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR FORESTRY AND RESEARCH

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person holding the office of:

MINISTER FOR FORESTRY AND RESEARCH

the responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification, and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands and for the statutory authorities specified in the Schedule below, on and from the date of this instrument until the substantive Minister resumes duties.

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF MINES, ENERGY AND RURAL ELECTRIFICATION

Mines and Minerals

Energy Development

Minerals Exploration

Petroleum Exploration

Geology and Seismology

STATURORY AUTHORITY

Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Solomon Islands Water Authority Minerals Board Petroleum Advisory Board

Dated this third-day of November 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL 916

[1368]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, FELIX KORAIMAE, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law. So help me God.

FELIX KORAIMAE

Sworn before me this sixth-day of November 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[1369]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, FELIX KORAIMAE, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of the Public Service Commission.

So help me God.

FELIX KORAIMAE

Sworn before me this sixth-day of November 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press

SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 6th November, 2023

S.I. No. 53

[Legal Notice No. 71]

THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE ACT

(Cap. 7)

ORDER OF DETENTION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 144(5) of the Criminal Procedure Code Act (Cap. 7), I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby Order that ELIAS NGAVE be detained in the Rove Correctional Centre for treatment as the case may be until further Order.

Made at Honiara this third-day of November 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[Legal Notice No. 72]

THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE ACT

(Cap. 7)

ORDER OF DETENTION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 144(5) of the Criminal Procedure Code Act (Cap. 7), I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby Order that EDDIE TORONA be detained in the Rove Correctional Centre for treatment as the case may be until further Order.

Made at Honiara this third-day of November 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press